

SC98252

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**THOMAS HOOTSELLE, JR., *et al.*,**

*Respondents,*

v.

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, Mo. Bar No. 58721  
Solicitor General  
Julie Marie Blake, Mo. Bar No. 69643  
Peter T. Reed, Mo. Bar No. 70756  
Deputy Solicitors General  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: 573-751-8870  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	15
INTRODUCTION.....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	18
A. The Pre-Shift and Post-Shift Activities.....	18
B. MDOC’s Labor Agreements and Procedure Manual.....	21
C. The Trial Court Granted Partial Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Breach-of-Contract Claims and Refused to De-Certify the Class. ....	22
D. The Trial Court Excluded Testimony from MDOC’s Damages Experts.....	24
E. The Trial Court Entered Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs After a One-Sided Jury Trial at Which Only Plaintiffs Were Permitted to Present Expert Evidence.....	28
POINTS RELIED ON.....	29
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on their breach-of-contract claims, because the class members’ pre-shift and post-shift activities are not compensable under the federal Fair Labor Standards Act as amended by the Portal- to-Portal Act or under state laws or contracts that incorporate FLSA standards, in that these activities constitute “preliminary” and “postliminary” activities, and the time spent on them is <i>de minimis</i> .....	33
A. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Shift and Post-Shift Activities Are “Preliminary” and “Postliminary” Under the Portal-to-Portal Act.....	34
B. Extensive Authority Holds that Each Category of Pre-Shift and Post-Shift Activities at Issue Here Is Not Compensable.....	42

C. Responding to Occasional Emergencies Does Not Render Pre-Shift and Post-Shift Time Compensable. ....56

D. Time Spent on Each Activity Was *De Minimis* and Not Compensable. ....62

II. The trial court erred in denying Defendant’s motion for summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ breach-of-contract claims, because the pre-shift and post-shift activities are not compensable, in that they constitute “preliminary” and “postliminary” activities under the Portal-to-Portal Act, and the time spent on them is *de minimis*. ....67

III. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs and denying summary judgment to the State on Plaintiffs’ breach-of-contract claims, because those claims were based on statutes and regulations that do not create a private cause of action enforceable in contract, in that a private plaintiff cannot pursue a statutory or regulatory claim against the State under the guise of a breach-of-contract claim when neither the statutes nor the regulations create a private cause of action against the State. .... 68

A. Plaintiffs Have No Private Cause of Action Against the State. ....68

B. A Promise to Comply With a Pre-Existing Legal Duty Does Not Create a Separate Breach-of-Contract Claim. ....76

IV. The trial court erred and abused its discretion in excluding the testimony of the State’s rebuttal experts on damages, because their testimony satisfied the requirements for admissibility of expert evidence under § 490.065, RSMo, in that they were qualified to offer expert testimony, their testimony was based on sufficient facts and data, their opinions were supported by reliable principles and methods that were reliably applied to the facts of the case, their testimony was helpful to the trier of fact, and the exclusion of their testimony unfairly prejudiced the State. ....78

A. Dr. Hanvey and Ms. Arnold’s Testimony Satisfied the Requirements for Admissibility Under § 490.065.2, RSMo.....79

B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Admitting Hanvey and Arnold’s Testimony Had No Merit.....83

C. Excluding the State’s Experts Was Extremely Prejudicial. ....89

D. Striking the State’s Experts Was Not a Discovery Sanction.....100

V. The trial court erred and abused its discretion under Rule 52.08 in refusing to de-certify the class, because individual questions predominated over common questions and a class action was not the superior method of adjudication, in that different officers at different facilities performed different pre-shift and post-shift activities for different amounts of time each day and for different lengths of employment, and the class members’ issues of liability and damages were not susceptible to common proof or defenses. .... 103

A. The Class Did Not Satisfy the Predominance Requirement of Rule 52.08(b)(3). ....106

B. The Superiority Requirement of Rule 52.08(b)(3) Was Not Satisfied. ....120

VI. The trial court erred in entering a declaratory judgment on Count VII, because there was no legal basis for a declaratory judgment, in that MDOC has no duty to track non-compensable time, the damages verdict provided an adequate remedy, the relief went beyond the enforceability and requirements of a contract, the declaratory judgment is based on a contract that is no longer valid, and the declaratory judgment orders the expenditure of funds without an appropriation..... 122

A. MDOC Has No Duty to Track Non-Compensable Time.....122

B. The Declaratory Judgment Duplicated the Breach-of-Contract Award. ....123

C. The Declaratory Judgment Had No Basis in the Contract, Which Expired Before the Judgment Had Operative Effect.....124

CONCLUSION..... 125

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 127

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abshire v. Redland Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2012).....	81
<i>Affiliated Acceptance Corp. v. Boggs</i> , 917 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	107, 108
<i>Agner v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 635 (Cl. Ct. 1985).....	59
<i>Aguilar v. Management &amp; Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. Feb. 4, 2020).....	48, 49
<i>Akpeneye v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 512 (2018) .....	57, 58, 60
<i>Albanese v. Bergen County, N.J.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 410 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	91
<i>Albrecht v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 379 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2010).....	53, 62
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001).....	88, 98
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	16, 30, 69, 73, 74, 75, 77
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	68
<i>Allen v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1984).....	58
<i>Allen v. Fauver</i> , 768 A.2d 1055 (N.J. 2001).....	30, 74
<i>Am. Family Ins. v. Coke</i> , 413 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....	85

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....106

*Amos v. United States*,  
13 Cl. Ct. 442 (1987).....91

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery*,  
328 U.S. 680 (1946) ..... 38, 39, 42, 50, 52, 53, 61, 62, 119

*Anderson v. Perdue Farms, Inc.*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009) .....47

*Anderson v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Tex. 2001) .....51

*Anderson v. Soap Lake Sch. Dist.*,  
423 P.3d 197 (Wash. 2018).....73

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, California*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011) ..... 30, 71, 72

*Babcock v. Butler County*,  
806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 29, 58, 61

*Bamonte v. City of Mesa*,  
598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....51

*Barefield v. Village of Winnetka*,  
81 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1996).....59

*Baylor v. United States*,  
198 Ct. Cl. 331 (1972).....59

*Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.*,  
487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 47, 53

*Bowler v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs. LLC*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....76

*Bridges v. Empire Scaffold, LLC*,  
875 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017).....54

*Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC*,  
55 F. Supp. 3d 793 (D. Md. 2014) ..... 44, 55

*Carter v. Panama Canal Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 386 (D.D.C. 1970) ..... 44, 53, 55, 62, 63

*Chambers v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
428 F. App'x 400 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 55, 66

*Cincinnati Cas. Co. v. GFS Balloons*,  
168 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ..... 32, 123

*Colella v. City of New York*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 44, 55, 123

*Collins v. ITT Educ. Servs. Inc.*,  
No. 12CV1395, 2013 WL 6925827 (S.D. Cal. July 30, 2013).....110

*Columbia Mutual Ins. Co. v. Heriford*,  
518 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App S.D. 2017).....67

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 106, 110, 115

*Cornn v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
No. CO3-2001, 2005 WL 2072091 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2005).....110

*Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.*,  
473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 78, 89

*Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....107

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....99

*Davis v. United Air Lines*,  
575 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....73

*Dixon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 12-10174, 2012 WL 4450502, (E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2012).....73

*Egan v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.*,  
244 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. 2008).....77

*Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA*,  
705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 106, 110

*Floyd v. United States*,  
26 Cl. Ct. 889 (1992).....76

*Freeman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
256 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....111

*Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.*,  
488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 29, 43, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54

*Green v. Fred Weber, Inc.*,  
254 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. 2008)..... 103, 104

*Grochowski v. Phoenix Const.*,  
318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 72, 73

*Haight v. The Wackenhut Corp.*,  
692 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 43, 44, 47, 49, 51, 52, 55

*Harris v. City of Boston*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Mass. 2003) .....59

*Haviland v. Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....59

*Hawkins v. Securitas Security Servs. USA, Inc.*,  
280 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....120

*Hellmers v. Town of Vestal, N.Y.*,  
969 F. Supp. 837 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....91

*Henson v. Pulaski Cty. Sheriff Dep’t*,  
6 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1993).....59

*Holzapfel v. Town of Newburgh, N.Y.*,  
950 F. Supp. 1267 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....91

*IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez*,  
546 U.S. 21 (2005) ..... 34, 36, 39, 42, 54, 65

*In re Amazon.com, Inc., Fulfillment Ctr. FLSA & Wage & Hour Litig.*,  
No. 3:14-cv-204-DJH, 2018 WL 4148856 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2018) .....47

*In re Bank of America Wage & Hour Emp. Litig.*,  
286 F.R.D. 572 (D. Kan. 2012).....111

*Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk*,  
574 U.S. 27 (2014) ..... 29, 34, 36, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 48

*ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.*,  
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 33, 67, 68

*Johnson v. Kraft Gen. Foods*,  
885 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. banc 1994) .....68

*Johnson v. Seacor Marine Corp.*,  
404 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2005).....76

*Joiner v. Bd. of Trustees of Flavius J. Witham Mem’l Hosp.*,  
No. 1:13-CV-555-WTL-DKL, 2014 WL 3543481 (S.D. Ind. July 17, 2014).....59

*Jones v. Best Buy Co.*,  
No. CV 12-95 (PAM/FLN), 2012 WL 13054831 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2012).....47

*Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy*,  
304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2010) .....123

*Kivland v. Columbia Orthopaedic Group, LLP*,  
331 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 31, 78, 79

*Lewis v. Bellefontaine Habilitation Center*,  
122 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....119

*Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.*,  
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....115

*Lucas Subway MidMo, Inc. v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.*,  
524 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) ..... 106, 108

*Lyons v. Conagra Foods Packaged Foods LLC*,  
899 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 40, 62, 63, 64

*Mansil v. Midwest Emergency Med. Servs.*,  
554 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....83

*Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).....104

*Martin v. Citizens Fin. Group, Inc.*,  
No. 10-260, 2013 WL 1234081 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....114

*Mertz v. Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.*,  
365 Wis.2d 607, 2015 WL 6181046, (Wis. App. Oct. 22, 2015) ..... 43, 53

*MM&S Fin., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004).....73

*Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 108, 112

*Mueller v. Thompson*,  
133 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1998).....75

*NASDAQ OMX PHLX, Inc. v. PennMont*,  
Sec., 52 A.3d 296 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) .....73

*Norris v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.*,  
No. 4:13-CV-392-JAR, 2014 WL 1056906 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2014) .....  
..... 30, 69, 75, 76

*Nunez v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.*,  
817 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 74, 75

*Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC*,  
382 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 31, 104, 120

*Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel*,  
316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....81

*Pacheco v. Boar’s Head Provisions Co., Inc.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Mich. 2009) .....115

*Pressman v. United States*,  
33 Fed. Cl. 438 (1995) .....77

*Ramirez v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
501 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) .....122

*Reich v. IBP, Inc.*,  
38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....51

*Reich v. IBP, Inc.*,  
820 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993) .....91

*Reich v. New York City Transit Authority*,  
45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995).....66

*Roy v. County of Lexington*,  
141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1998).....58

*Rutti v. Lojack Corp.*,  
596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010).....66

*Schulze v. Erickson*,  
17 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....119

*Seidel v. Lee*,  
1996 WL 903947 (D. Del. 1996) .....76

*Singh v. City of New York*,  
524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008).....66

*Sleiman v. DHL Express*,  
Civ. No. 09-0414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009) ..... 47, 48

*Smith v. Mo. Highways & Transp. Comm’n*,  
372 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 106, 107, 109

*State ex rel. Danforth v. Merrell*,  
530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. 1975).....125

*State ex rel. McKeage v. Cordonnier*,  
357 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. 2012).....103

*Trimble v. Pracna*,  
167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc. 2005) .....123

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) ..... 112, 117

*United States v. Anderson*,  
851 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....99

*United States v. Frazier*,  
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....99

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 31, 108, 111, 112

*White v. 14051 Manchester Inc.*,  
301 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mo. 2014) .....121

*Zivali v. AT&T Mobility, LLC*,  
784 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....120

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. Section 203(o) .....40

29 U.S.C. Section 207(a)(1)..... 81, 82, 95

29 U.S.C. Section 245(a)(1).....53

29 U.S.C. Section 251(a) .....40

29 U.S.C. Section 251(a)(1).....42

29 U.S.C. Section 254(a) .....29

29 U.S.C. Section 254(a)(1)..... 34, 53

29 U.S.C. Section 254(a)(2)..... 16, 34, 35, 50, 55, 65

Article I of the United States Constitution.....69

Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution .....125

Article V, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution .....15

Section 105.935, RSMo .....21

Section 33.040.1, RSMo .....125

Section 490.065, RSMo ..... 3, 27, 30, 31, 78, 79, 80, 100

Section 490.065.2(1)(a)-(d), RSMo .....79

Section 490.065.2(1)(a), RSMo ..... 80, 82

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b) and 84.06(c)(1)-(4).....127

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08(a) .....106

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08(a)(1)-(4) .....104

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08(b) .....104

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08(b)(3) ..... 31, 104, 106

**Regulations**

1 CSR 20-5.010.....21

29 C.F.R. Section 785.47 .....62

29 C.F.R. Section 790.7(c).....53

29 C.F.R. Section 790.7(f) .....53

29 C.F.R. Section 790.7(g) ..... 40, 43, 50, 51, 54

29 C.F.R. Section 790.8(a).....38

**Other Authorities**

5 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1933) .....36

Op. Letter from Dept. of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., to Dept. of Army, Office of Chief of Ordnance, at 1-2 (April 18, 1951) .....40

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS, § 80 (1979).....76

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986) .....35
